

## TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK | OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

## **PROCLAMATION**



WHEREAS, the month of April has been designated nationally as Volunteer Appreciation Month to recognize the hard work, dedication and passion of volunteers and national service members throughout our nation; and

**WHEREAS,** last year, more than 61 million Americans gave their time in service to our nation, which is a testament to the compassion and generosity of the American spirit; and



WHEREAS, the Town of Queen Creek instituted a Volunteer Program in 2023 and is recognizing Volunteer Appreciation Month to appreciate the many volunteers who have been serving our Town through Recreation programs, Water Conservation programs, Special Events, Citizen Leadership Institute Support, and the Community Emergency Response Team: and

WHEREAS, in the first three months of the Town of Queen Creek's Volunteer Program, the Town offered 47 volunteer opportunities, with volunteers contributing a total of 1,608 hours to the Town - saving taxpayer dollars and making the Queen Creek community stronger; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town is committed to encouraging volunteerism and national service among its employees, citizens, partners, businesses and organizations and thanks all volunteers and for their dedicated service;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Julia Wheatley, Mayor of the Town of Queen Creek, do hereby proclaim April 2023 as

**National Volunteer Month** 

WITNESS MY HAND this 19<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2023.



Julia Wheatley,

Mayor

Maria Gonzalez,

Town Clerk